2018 7,895,804 20.1 10.5 2.1 6.6

Rumo S.A. BB

  2020 6,966,159 37.4 (55.2) (1.4) (9.3)

  2019 7,087,840 42.7 28.0 2.4 4.3

  2018 6,584,936 49.7 31.1 3.3 3.6

Hidrovias do Brasil S.A. BB

  2020 1,462,103 40.9 39.6 3.6 5.1

  2019 937,945 45.7 12.9 1.6 11.4

  2018 951,843 45.0 26.1 2.3 7.8

Vix Logistica S.A. A+(bra)

  2020 1,694,800 24.6 30.6 6.4 2.7

  2019 1,689,590 20.4 18.8 4.9 4.3

  2018 1,208,061 17.1 17.0 3.9 4.0

Companhia de Locacao das
Americas - LOCAMERICA

AA+(bra)

  2020 5,591,827 22.7 (3.0) 0.2 185.5

  2019 4,798,607 25.2 5.8 1.7 9.6

  2018 3,370,261 28.3 6.3 1.5 10.1

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.

Simpar S.A.
Rating Report │ July 16, 2021 fitchratings.com 12

Corporates
Transportation

Brazil

Fitch Adjusted Financials

(BRL 000, as of Dec. 31, 2020) Notes and Formulas
Reported

Values
Sum of

Adjustments
Cash

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments
Adjusted

Values

Income Statement Summary
Revenue  9,807,057   9,807,057
Operating EBITDAR  2,142,450  145,249   145,249  2,287,699
Operating EBITDAR After Associates and Minorities (a) 2,142,450  145,249   145,249  2,287,699
Operating Lease Expense (b) 0  181,594   181,594  181,594
Operating EBITDA (c) 2,142,450  (36,345)  (36,345) 2,106,105
Operating EBITDA After Associates and Minorities (d) = (a-b) 2,142,450  (36,345)  (36,345) 2,106,105
Operating EBIT (e) 1,030,497  92,801   92,801  1,123,298
Debt and Cash Summary
Total Debt with Equity Credit (f) 16,976,094  (2,740,443)  (2,740,443) 14,235,651
Lease-Equivalent Debt (g) 0  907,970   907,970  907,970
Other Off-Balance-Sheet Debt (h) 0   0
Total Adjusted Debt with Equity Credit (i) = (f+g+h) 16,976,094  (1,832,473)  (1,832,473) 15,143,621
Readily Available Cash and Equivalents (j) 8,328,381  (2,483,344) (4,966,688) 2,483,344  5,845,037
Not Readily Available Cash and Equivalents  0   0
Cash Flow Summary
Operating EBITDA After Associates and Minorities (d) = (a-b) 2,142,450  (36,345)  (36,345) 2,106,105
Preferred Dividends (Paid) (k) 0   0
Interest Received (l) 345,166   345,166
Interest (Paid) (m) (1,134,427)   (1,134,427)
Cash Tax (Paid)  (348,247)   (348,247)
Other Items Before FFO  (3,307,605) 4,246,128   4,246,128  938,523
FFO (n) (2,302,663) 4,209,783   4,209,783  1,907,120
Change in Working Capital (Fitch-Defined)  125,314   125,314
Cash Flow from Operations (CFO) (o) (2,177,349) 4,209,783   4,209,783  2,032,434